



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

AMERICAN COMMERCIAL LINES )  
INC., )  
 ) Case No. 230, 2013  
Respondent Below, )  
Appellant and Cross-Appellee ) On appeal from the Court of  
 ) Chancery of the State of Delaware  
v. ) C.A. No. 6369-VCL  
 )  
IQ HOLDINGS, INC., )  
 )  
Petitioner Below, Appellee and )  
Cross-Appellant )

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)  
Derrick B. Farrell (#5747)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 778-1000

Attorneys for American Commercial  
Lines Inc., Respondent Below,  
Appellant and Cross-Appellee

Date: August 13, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b>SUMMARY OF CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>I. THE EXCLUSION OF THE STRATEGIC INITIATIVE SAVINGS LINE ITEM IN MANAGEMENT’S PROJECTIONS IS WELL SUPPORTED. ....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>APPELLANT’S REPLY ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ADOPTING THE 7.15% YIELD-TO-WORST COST OF THE NOTES ON THE MERGER DATE. ....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>A. Standard of Review .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>B. Merits of Argument .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S ASSUMPTION THAT THE LIBOR BASE RATE WOULD REMAIN AT 0.26% INTO PERPETUITY IS CLEARLY WRONG. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A. Standard of Review .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>B. Merits of Argument .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>III. THE TRIAL COURT CONTRAVENED WELL-ESTABLISHED VALUATION PRINCIPLES BY ADOPTING A SHORT-TERM PROXY FOR THE LONG-TERM COST OF ACLI’S NOTES. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A. Standard of Review .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. Merits of Argument .....</b>	<b>15</b>

IV.	BECAUSE ACLI COULD NOT BORROW ON THE MERGER DATE AT THE 5.84% BLENDED INTEREST RATE ADOPTED BY THE COURT OF CHANCERY, THE POST-TRIAL ORDER IS CLEARLY WRONG. ....	18
A.	Standard of Review .....	18
B.	Merits of Argument .....	18
	<b>APPELLANT’S ANSWERING ARGUMENTS ON CROSS-APPEAL.....</b>	<b>20</b>
V.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY EXCLUDED 50% OF THE STRATEGIC INITIATIVE SAVINGS LINE ITEM FROM MANAGEMENT’S PROJECTIONS. ....	20
A.	Question Presented .....	20
B.	Standard of Review .....	20
C.	Merits of Argument .....	21
1.	Delaware Law Does Not Require The Use Of Management Projections.....	21
2.	The Court Of Chancery’s Adjustment To Management’s Projections Is Supported By The Record. ....	22
VI.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY INCLUDED THE OTHER NON-CASH OPERATING ACTIVITIES LINE ITEM IN ACLI’S PROJECTIONS. ....	28
A.	Question Presented .....	28
B.	Standard of Review .....	28
C.	Merits of Argument .....	28

VII. WHETHER THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ADOPTING THE BETA AND SMALL STOCK PREMIUM VALUES OF ACLI’S EXPERT. ....	31
A. Question Presented .....	31
B. Standard of Review .....	31
C. Merits of Argument .....	31
1. The Court Of Chancery Properly Relied On ACLI’s Barra Beta. ....	31
2. The Court of Chancery Properly Relied on the Small Stock Premium of ACLI’s Expert. ....	33
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	35
<b>EXHIBIT A</b> .....	Attached

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Prods. &amp; Chem., Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5638712 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2010).....	7
<i>Cede &amp; Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000) .....	21
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>In re Emerging Commc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1305745 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2004).....	12
<i>Finkelstein v. Liberty Digital, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1074364 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2005).....	16
<i>Gilbert v. M.P.M. Enters., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 229439 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 1998).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Gilbert v. MPM Enters., Inc.</i> , 709 A.2d 663 (Del. Ch. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> 731 A.2d 790 (Del. 1999) .....	22
<i>Gray v. Cytokine Pharmasciences, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 853549 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2002).....	22
<i>Grimes v. Vitalink Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 538676 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 1997) .....	22
<i>Hintmann v. Fred Weber, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 83052 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 1998).....	14
<i>In re Indian Palms Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 61 F.3d 1995 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Kleinwort Benson Ltd. v. Silgan Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 376911 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1995).....	22

<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972) .....	21
<i>In re Matter of Appraisal of Shell Oil Co.</i> , 1990 WL 201390 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 1990) .....	17
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc., v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513, 526 (Del. 1999) .....	5
<i>M.P.M. Enters., Inc. v. Gilbert</i> , 731 A.2d 790 (Del. 1999) .....	21
<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 5176789 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2011) .....	7, 8
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665, 678 (Del. 2013) .....	20
<i>Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006) .....	6
<i>In re Sunbelt Beverage Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 26539 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2010) .....	34
<i>Towerview LLC v. Cox Radio, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3316186 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2013) .....	22
<i>Wedderien v. Collins</i> , 2007 WL 3262148 (Del. Nov. 6, 2007) .....	5
<i>West Ctr. City Neighborhood Ass’n v. West Ctr. City Neighborhood Planning Advisory Comm., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 241356 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2003) .....	7

**Other Authorities**

Ibbotson SBBI 2011 Valuation Yearbook, <i>Market Results for Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation</i> , (1926-2010) .....	33
Shannon Pratt & Roger Grabowski, <i>Cost of Capital: Applications and Examples</i> (4th ed. 2010) .....	19, 33
Shannon Pratt, <i>Valuing a Business: The Analysis and Appraisal of Closely Held Companies</i> (5th ed. 2007) .....	29, 30, 33

Timothy Koller, *et al.*, *Valuation: Measuring and Managing the Value of Companies* (5th ed. 2010).....19
